
AERA/20010/MYfP/BAS-Mohali/GH/Chandigarh/CP-111/2021-26
 
Airports Economic Regulatory Authority Of India
 

Order No. 04/2021-22 

AERA Building, 
Administrative Complex, 

Safdarjung Airport, 
New Delhi - 110003 

Date of Issue: 19th July, 2021 

Service: Ground Handling Services 
Service provider: M/s Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited 
Airport: Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali 

In the matter of ad hoc Tariff for Ground Handling Services to be provided 
by the Spy M/s Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited at 
Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali, for the period from 19.07.2021 

to 31.12.2021. 

M/s Globe Ground India Pvt. Ltd. is selected for providing Ground Handling 
services at Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali, Punjab through an RFP selection 
process by Chandigarh International Airport Ltd. (Airport Operator) for a period of 
10 years, from the commercial operation date. In accordance with the requirements of 
the RFP, M/s Globe Ground India Pvt. Ltd. has to form a Special Purpose Vehicle 
(SPV). Accordingly, a Spy named M/s Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited 
has been incorporated on 30.03.2021. 

2. The SPY, M/s Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited has approached 
the Authority for approval of ad hoc tariff for their GH services at Chandigarh 
International Airport during the interim period till the time their regular tariff is 
determined. A copy of the requisite security clearance vide BCAS letter dated 
14.07.2021 valid for a period of 5 years has been submitted in this regard. 

3.	 M/s Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited has informed the Authority 
3rd that they are in the process of preparation of MYTP for Control Period 

(FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26) and ATP for FY 2021-22 & FY 2022-23 and shall submit 
the same shortly. The Authority notes that as per the Letter of Intent to Award (LIOA) 
dated 09.03.2021 issued by CHIAL, on the date of receipt of requisite BCAS security 
clearance by the SPY, the LIOAshall be deemed as the Letter of Award (LoA). 

4. The Authority having examined the request, has decided to allow M/s Bird 
Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited to levy the existing tariff as approved for the 
other Ground Handling Service Provider at CHIAL, namely Air India Airport Services 
Ltd. (erstwhile AIATSL- ref. Order nO.23/2019-20 dtd: 14.02.2020 & Interim Order 
no.67/2020-21 dtd: 25.03.2021), on ad hoc basis, w.e.f. 19.07.2021 to 31.12.2021, or, 
determination of regular Ground Handing tariff, whichever is earlier. 

Order No. 04/2021-22 Page 1 of 5 



ORDER 

5. Upon careful consideration of the material available on records, the Authority, in 
exercise of powers conferred by Section 13(1) of the Airport Economic Regulatory 
Authority of India Act, 2008 hereby orders that: 

(i)	 Mis Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited is allowed to levy and 
collect, on ad hoc basis, the existing tariff for Ground Handling Services at 
Chandigarh International Airport, as approved for the other Ground 
Handling Service Provider at Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali, 
Punjab, namely Air India Airport Services Ltd. (erstwhile AIATSL) as per 
attached tariff card at Annexure- I, w.e.f. 19.07.2021 to 31.12.2021, or, 
determination of regular Ground Handing tariff for 3rd Control Period, 
whichever is earlier. 

(ii)	 The tariff charged by Mis Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited for 
Non-Schedule Operations should not exceed the tariff approved by AERAfor 
Scheduled Operations for 'similar class of aircraft.' 

(iii)	 Tariff approved as above will be the maximum tariff to be charged from the 
users of the Ground Handling service. No other charges to be levied over and 
above the approved tariff. 

(iv)	 Mis Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Private Limited is advised to file the 
MYTP for 3 rd Control Period (FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26) at the earliest. 

(v)	 The Airport Operator shall ensure compliance of the Order. 

By the Order of and in the Name of the Authority 

\o~ 
(Ram Krishan) 
Director (P&S) 

To, 
Shri Sanjay Savant, CFO & Director; 
Bird Airport Services (Mohali) Pvt. Ltd.,
 
Room No 5, Departure Upper Level,
 
New CivilAir Terminal, CHIA, Jhurheri,
 
Mohali, Punjab, India, 140306
 

Copy to: 

CEO, Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali, Punjab. 

Secretary, Ministry of Civil Aviation, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Safdarjung Airport, 
New Dclhi-riooog. 

Order No. 04/2021-22 Page 2 of 5 



Annexure-I
 

AERA Approved Ad hoc Ground Handling Tariff to Mis Bird Airport Services
 
(Mohali) Pvt. Ltd., at Chandigarh International Airport, Mohali
 

applicable w.e.f, 19.07.2021 to 31.12.2021
 

Max. Approved tariff 
w.e.f, 19.07.2021 to 
31.12.2021 
(Rates are inclusive of 
Airport Royalty and 
exclude Govt. Taxes) (In INR) 

SERVICES 

ACTYPE PAX RAMP FULL REMARKS 

Per Flight 23,318 69,952 93,270B737 

Per Flight A320 23,318 93,27069,95 2 

Per Flight A321 23,318 93,27069,95 2 

Fokker100 Per Flight 24,118 96,47172,353 

72,353 Per Flight 24,118 96,471A319 

Per Flight 24,118A320 96,47172,353 

Per Flight A321 24,118 96,47172,353 

Per Flight ERJ190 82,29720,574 61,723 

TransitUpto and 190 tons (Narrow Body Aircraft) 1,86,63246,658 1,39,974 

Upto and 190 tons (Narrow Body Aircraft) Turnaround
2,33,29058,323 1,74,967 within 4 hours 

TurnaroundUpto and 190 tons (Narrow Body Aircraft) 
76,811 2,30,433 3,07,244 beyond 4 hours 

Upto and 190 tons (Wide Body Aircraft) Transit86,651 3,46,6022,59,951 

Upto and 190 tons (Wide Body Aircraft) Turnaround
1,08,313 4,33,2523,24,939 within 4 hours 

TurnaroundUpto and 190 tons (Wide Body Aircraft) 
1,42,649 5,70,5964,27,947 beyond 4 hours 

1,02,481 TransitAbove 190 & upto 300 tons 3,07,442 4,09,923 

Turnaround!Above 190 & upto 300 tons 
1,28,309 3,84,928 5,13,237 within 4 hours 

:901\\1'" ~~ «s»
1$ sa >. ~ I 

Order No. 04/2021-22 Page 3 of 5 \~!~ ~~ 

~~~~~ 



ACTYPE PAX RAMP FULL REMARKS 

Above 190 &upto 300 tons 1,68,710 5,06,129 6,74,839 
Turnaround 
beyond 4 hours 

Above 300 tons 1,18,034 3,54,100 4,72,134 Transit 

Above 300 tons 
1,47,750 4,43,250 5,91,000 

Turnaround 
within 4 hours 

Above 300 tons 
1,94,314 5,82,940 7,77,254 

Turnaround 
beyond 4 hours 

Up to including 5 tons 4,150 12,450 16,600 Per Flight 

Up to including 5 tons ( Foreign) 6,858 20,575 27,433 Per Flight 

Above 5 tons & up to & including 10 tons 4,6 29 13,886 18,515 Per Flight 

Above 5 tons & up to & including 10 tons ( 
Foreign) 11,430 34,291 45,721 Per Flight 

Above 10 tons & upto & Including 20 tons 7,183 21,547 28,730 Per Flight 

Above 10 tons & upto & Including 20 tons 
(Foreign) 14,859 44,578 59,437 

Per Flight 

Above 20 tons &upto & including 30 tons 7,981 23,942 31,923 Per Flight 

[Above 20 tons & upto & including 30 tons 
(Foreign) 17,145 51,436 68,581 

Per Flight 

IAbove 30 tons & upto & including 50 tons 13,088 39,265 52,353 Per Flight 

Above 30 tons & upto & including 50 tons 
(Foreign) 23,432 70,296 93,728 

Per Flight 

IAbove 50 tons & upto & including 70 tons 15,323 45,968 61,291 Per Flight 

[Above 50 tons &upto & including 70 tons 
(Foreign) 36,005 1,08,015 1,44,020 

Per Flight 

Above 70 tons & upto & including 100 tons 22,346 67,037 89,383 Per Flight 

Above 70 tons & upto & Inclusive 100 tons 
(Foreign) 46,864 1,40,591 1,87,455 

Per Flight 

Falcon 2000EX Easy 6,544 19,632 26,176 Per Flight 

Gulfstream200 7,981 23,942 31,923 Per Flight 

Hawker 850 XP 7,183 21,547 28,730 Per Flight 

B1900D 4,150 12,450 
~,{l/", f),r. 

16,600 Per Flight 

I~~ I 
Order No. 04/2021-22 Page 4 of 5 

~~~ ~1lC Regu'''\PI'I 



ACTYPE PAX RAMP FULL REMARKS 

Bell 4,150 12,450 16,600 Per Flight 

Gulfstream 5 10,535 31,603 42,138 Per Flight 

B747 Cargo Freighter 1,94,313 5,82,940 7,77,253 Per Flight 

Diamond DA42 4,150 12,450 16,600 Per Flight 

Embraer 500 (Phenom 100) 4,150 12,450 16,600 Per Flight 

Gulfstream-V/IV/Global Jet/Embraer­
135 Challenger-ooa/Falcon 900/Lear 
Jet/Citation 

11,431 34,291 45,722 
Below 20 Tons 

Gulfstream-V/IV/Global Jet/Embraer­
135 Challenger-ooa/Falcon 900/Lear 
Jet/Citation 

26,152 78,457 1,04,609 
20 - 40 Tons 

Gulfstream-V/IV/Global Jet/Embraer­
135 Challenger-ooa/Falcon 900/Lear 
Jet/Citation 

36,005 1,08,015 1,44,020 
41-70 Tons 

Gulfstrearn-V/Iv/Global Jet/Embraer­
135 Challenger-ooq/Falcon 900/Lear 
Jet/Citation 

12,573 37,720 50,293 
Per Flight 
(Foreign 
Aircraft) 

Gulfstream-V/IV/Global Jet/Embraer­
135 Challenger-ooq/Falcon 900/Lear 
Jet/Citation 

34,291 1,02,871 1,37,162 
50 -70 Tons 

Gulfstream-V/IV/Global Jet/Embraer­
135 Challenger-ooa/Falcon 900/Lear 
Jet/Citation 

46,864 1,40,591 1,87,455 
70 -100 Tons 

Bell 407 GX Helicopter 2,714 8,140 10,854 Per Flight 

Pilatus PC-12-47 E 2,714 8,140 10,854 Per Flight 

Beechcraft B200 GT 3,184 9,553 12,737 Per Flight 

Learjet 45 XR 3,184 9,553 12,737 Per Flight 

Embear EMB500 4,150 12,450 16,600 Per Flight 

Piaggion P180 4,150 12,450 16,600 Per Flight 

Order No. 04/2021-22 Page 5 of 5 




